
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Democracy and Standards Committee 

A meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee will be held at 
the The Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 30 

September 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th July 2021. 

 

4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chairman. 

 

5.  Review of the Constitution (Pages 9 - 300) 

 

6.  Carried Motions on Notice – Predecessor Councils (Pages 301 - 396) 

To consider the Motions from the previous sovereign Councils within West 
Northamptonshire area over the last six years, and then forwarded to the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee  

 

7.  Statistics - Code of Conduct Arrangements (Pages 397 - 402) 

The statistics regarding the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect 
of the Code of Member Conduct 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



   

8.  Local Government Boundary review  

The Committee to appoint five members to the Task Panel 

 

9.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

10.  Exclusion of Public and Press  

Exempt Items In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution 
set out below, on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that 
exempt information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
22 September 2021 
 
 

Democracy and Standards Committee Members: 

Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 

 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Fiona Cole Councillor Daniel Cribbin 

Councillor Gareth Eales Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift Councillor Andrew Kilbride 

Councillor Laura Stevenson  
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Tracy Tiff & Marina Watkins via 
the following:  
 
Tel: 01604 837408 & 01327 302236 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE on Thursday 29 
July 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Cole 

Councillor Gareth Eales 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Laura Stevenson 
 

Officers John Murphy, Solicitor 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Catherine Whitehead, Director of Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer) 
Geoff Wild, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Daniel Cribbin. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 

 
3. Chairman's Announcements  

 

The Chair welcomed members to the first meeting of the new Committee and 
advised that Councillor Adam Brown would be contacting members with regards to 
his work on Localism. 
 
Motions agreed by the former Authorities had been collated and it was agreed that 
they be circulated to the Committee by email for discussion at the next meeting. 
 

4. Constitution Review  
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer regarding the 
review of the Constitution. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer outlined the report and added that the review of the 
Constitution would be subject to tight timescales. August was not the ideal time to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Democracy and Standards Committee - 29 July 2021 
 

carry out a consultation exercise but time was of the essence, with the review 
requiring completion by the Council meeting in December. 
 
It was suggested that a cross party Task and Finish Panel of five members be set up 
to lead the review process. 
 
Councillor Jonathan Harris queried whether the timescale could be extended to allow 
for further consultation. Parish Councils should also be consulted on the review.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the current Constitution was developed during 
transition and that it was always intended to be subject to review therefore if more 
time was provided for the review, it would be necessary to make further interim 
changes to enable effective governance in the interim. 
 
Councillor Fiona Cole considered that consultation was fundamental and queried 
whether a delay until January would be beneficial. 
 
The Deputy Chair considered the speed with which the Constitution was put together 
by the Shadow Authority was exceptional, but the document did need tweaking. 
Public engagement may be limited but was still important. There should not be too 
much of a delay. The Constitution was a living document that would evolve and 
change over time. 
 
The Committee agreed that public consultation was important but noted the tight 
timescale. The Monitoring Officer pointed out that there was currently no Council 
meeting in January, and the February meeting was for budget matters.  
 
Councillor Jonathan Harris was keen that the views of NCALC and Parish Councils 
were sought as they could be slightly different. The Deputy Monitoring Officer would 
arrange for the questionnaires to be placed on the Council’s Consultation Hub and 
would ask the Communication Team to raise awareness. 
 
A Task and Finish Panel was agreed with the following membership: Councillors 
Patel, Irving-Swift, Eales, Cole and Harris. 
 
Meetings would take place at 4pm on Monday 6th September and at 5pm on Monday 
13th September. 
 
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That: 
 
a)a Constitution Review Task and Finish Group be established to conduct a review of the 
Council’s Constitution and subsequently make recommendations to the Committee for 
onward recommendation to Cabinet and Full Council; 

Page 6



Democracy and Standards Committee - 29 July 2021 
 

b)Councillors Suresh Patel, Fiona Cole, Cecile Irving-Swift, Gareth Eales and Jonathan Harris 
be appointed to the Task and Finish Group in accordance with the recommended 
composition set out at paragraph 6.3; 
c)the draft Terms of Reference of the Constitution Review Task and Finish Group as set out 
in Appendix A be agreed; 
d)the proposal set out in Appendix B and the review principles set out in paragraph 6.5 be 
endorsed; 
e)a consultation programme for the Constitution review to be conducted via the Consultation 
Hub during August be approved; 
f)the anticipated timeframe for the review as set out at paragraph 6.8 be noted. 

 
 
 

5. Statistics - Code of Conduct Arrangements  
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Code of Conduct Arrangements Statistics.     
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the report. 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift queried whether the complaints could be RAG rated in 
order to give some indication of the severity or otherwise. The Monitoring Officer 
advised that they could be classified under different sections of the Code. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Gareth Eales, the Monitoring Officer 
advised that all complaints were confidential unless upheld. In the interests of 
natural justice, no one would be told unless there was merit in the complaint. Should 
a complaint be investigated, then an Investigating Officer would be appointed. At 
this point the Member would be encouraged to advise their Group leader of the 
situation as there was the potential for press coverage. 
 
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 

 
a)the statistics in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with, in respect of 
the Code of Member Conduct are noted; 

 
b)the Committee receives statistical data in relation to the number of complaints received 
and dealt with, in respect of the Code of Member Conduct, twice a year.  

 
 

6. Local Government Boundary Review  
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Monitoring Officer regarding the Local 
Government Boundary Review. 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the report and highlighted that there were a number 
of wards across the County with a 10 or 20% population variance, which would 

Page 7



Democracy and Standards Committee - 29 July 2021 
 

trigger a boundary review. An initial meeting had been held with the Chief Executive 
of the Boundary Commission and the deadline for the draft submission was now 
August rather the April.  There were currently 93 Councillors on the Council and the 
first task would be to decide on the level of representation considered appropriate. 
The entire Review needed to be completed before 2024 in order to run the election 
on the new boundaries.  
 
A Task and Finish panel would be set up but would not need to meet immediately 
but it would be useful to identify members so that information could be shared with 
them. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that the review would be in two parts – the 
consultation on the current and proposed size of the Council, and then reviewing the 
boundaries. Each element was overseen by a different body. 
 
The recommendation submitted in the report were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
 
a)a Local Government Boundary Review Task and Finish Group to prepare the necessary 
submissions in relation to Council Size and Ward Boundaries when required before 
consideration by the Committee and Full Council be established; 
b)Members of the Committee to the Task and Finish Group in accordance with the 
recommended composition set out be appointed; 
c)the draft Terms of Reference of the Boundary Review Task and Finish Group as set out in 
Appendix B be agreed; 
d)the guidance for preparation of the submission on Council size and agrees to have regard 
to the guidance in relation to the preparation of the draft submission is noted.  

 
7. Urgent Business  

 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  

Page 8



 

Item no: 
5 
  
 
  

 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
DEMOCRACY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
30 September 2021 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
Monitoring Officer  Catherine Whitehead  

 

Section 151 Officer  Martin Henry  
 

Other Director The Executive Leadership 
Team have been consulted on 
this report. 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Consultation responses 
 
Appendix B – Draft revised Constitution 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

1.1.1 Report the results of the consultation exercise held during August; 
1.1.2 Update the Committee on the work of the Task & Finish Group in its review of the 

Constitution; 
1.1.3 Recommend amendments to the Constitution; 
1.1.4 Advise on next stages in the process. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 

Report Title 
 

Constitution Review 
 

Report Author Geoff Wild, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
geoff.wild@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:geoff.wild@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

2.1 At its meeting on 29 July 2021, the Committee: 
 

a) Established a Task & Finish Group to conduct a review of the Council’s Constitution and 
make proposals to the Committee for onward recommendation to Cabinet and Full 
Council; 

b) Approved a consultation programme for the Constitution review; 
c) Noted the anticipated timeframe for the review. 

 
2.2 A consultation exercise with elected members, NCALC and the general public was conducted 

during August. The responses to the consultation exercise, together with proposed amendments 
put forward by officers, were considered by the Task & Finish Group in two meetings during 
September. The outcome of those meetings was a revised Constitution showing (by way of 
tracked changes and marginal comments) the amendments proposed. 

 
2.3 Following consideration by the Committee, further consultation will take place with the Executive 

Leadership Team (ELT) and Cabinet during October and November, with any additional proposed 
amendments being reported to the Committee at its next meeting on 25 November 2021. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 
 

a) Notes the responses to the consultation programme; 
b) Acknowledges the work of the Task & Finish Group; 
c) Endorses the proposed amendments to the Constitution; 
d) Recommends the revised Constitution to Cabinet for comment and further consideration. 
 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 The reasons for the recommendations are as follows: 

 
a) A review of the Constitution by the Democracy and Standards Committee was agreed 

by Full Council on 20 May 2021 and Cabinet on 8 June 2021. 
b) Conducting a review of the Constitution helps to ensure that it is legally compliant, 

complete, supports effective and sound decision-making, and reflects the character, 
culture and priorities of the authority. 

 
5. Report Background 

 
5.1 At the Committee meeting on 29 July, the following was agreed: 
 

a) A Task & Finish Group be established comprising five members: 
i. Cllr Patel (Con) 

ii. Cllr Irving-Swift (Con) 
iii. Cllr Cole (Con) 
iv. Cllr Eales (Lab) 
v. Cllr Harris (LibDem) 

Page 10



 

b) A consultation exercise be conducted during August with all elected members, the chief 
executive of NCALC, together with parish councils and members of the public (via the 
Council’s consultation hub). 

c) The dates and times of the Task & Finish Group meeting
[...]
from the committee in question convened to undertake a 

particular task or perform a particular function. The sub-committee then reports back and is 

accountable to the committee.  

Suppliers  

Also known as contractors, suppliers are those parties which enter into a contract with the 

Council to provide goods or services.  

Trading Account  

Services which are funded by generating income from internal and external sources.  

Treasury Management Strategy  

The way in which the Council manages its cash, borrowing, lending and investments, and 

associated risks.  

Virement  

The movement of money from one budget heading to another.  

Vires (intra vires/ultra vires)  

A Latin phrase which means ‘powers’. Within the Council, vires concerns the power or lawful 

authority to make a decision, perform a function or undertake an action. A decision made, 

function performed or action undertaken will be ‘intra vires’ if the Council has the power and 

lawful authority to do it and ‘ultra vires’ if it does not.  

Ward  

A ward is an electoral area. West Northamptonshire Council has 31 wards.  

Ward Councillor  

One of the councillors representing a specific ward.  

Page 300



 

Item no: 6 
 
 

 
 

                                   

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRACY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

 MO   
Deputy MO 

Catherine Whitehead 
Geoff Wild 

  
8.9.21 

S151   Martin Henry  10.9.21 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Carried Motions on notice from the predecessor councils of West Northamptonshire 
area 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report provides details of the carried motions on notice from the predecessor councils 

of the West Northamptonshire area for the previous six years. Details of which are 
attached at Appendix A. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 At the meeting of full Council held on 15 July 2021, the following motion on notice was 
carried: 
 
 “This council recognises:  
  

The importance of motions passed within the previous four authorities in the 
West Northamptonshire catchment area.  

  
That it is crucial to ensure any democratic decisions are retained and flow through into 
the present day thinking of WNC.  

  

Report Title 
 

CARRIED MOTIONS ON NOTICE – PREDECESSOR COUNCILS  

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager,  
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 301

Agenda Item 6

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

That adopting an exercise to preserve the above will not only efficiently capture 
all approved motions into one report, it also will reaffirm the importance of local 
democratic decision making.  

  
This council resolves:  

 
·       To instruct the Democracy & Standards Committee to collate any motions 

passed in the last six years within the previous authorities.  
·       That once collated, these motions will be forwarded to the relevant Scrutiny 

Committee to pass comment on.   
·       That once this process is completed, a report containing all legacy matters will 

be brought to the earliest possible full council, with the target of December 
2021’s meeting. The report will lay out all motions which should be voted on 
individually for acceptance or any minor modifications. Such changes must not 
seek to alter the fundamental principles previously passed.” 

 
2.2 Therefore attached at Appendix A are the collated carried motions on notice from the 

predecessor councils: 
 

Daventry District Council 
Northampton Borough Council 
Northamptonshire County Council 
South Northamptonshire Council 

 
2.3 The Democracy and Standards Committee is asked to consider the carried motions and 

forward them to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment. 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 

 
a) Notes the carried motions from the previous six years from the predecessor councils: 

Daventry District Council, Northampton Borough Council, Northamptonshire County 
Council and South Northamptonshire Council. 
 

b) Forwards the collated motions, as attached at Appendix A, to the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees for comment. 

 
c) Recommends that the Council publishes motion updates annually on its website in 

future, to provide members of the public and councillors with the facility to access 
motions that have been passed at Council meetings, without having to go through the 
minutes of each meeting. 

 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations 

 
3.2.1 The recommendations are a result of the carried motion on notice as detailed in 

paragraph 2.1. 
 

4. Report Background 

 Page 302



 

 

4.1 As detailed in paragraph 2.1 above, at the meeting of full Council held on 15 July 2021, 
the following notice of motion was carried: 

 
 “This council recognises:  
  

The importance of motions passed within the previous four authorities in the 
West Northamptonshire catchment area.  

  
That it is crucial to ensure any democratic decisions are retained and flow through into 
the present day thinking of WNC.  

  
That adopting an exercise to preserve the above will not only efficiently capture 
all approved motions into one report, it also will reaffirm the importance of local 
democratic decision making.  

  
This council resolves:  

 
o To instruct the Democracy & Standards Committee to collate any motions 

passed in the last six years within the previous authorities.  
o That once collated, these motions will be forwarded to the relevant Scrutiny 

Committee to pass comment on.   
o That once this process is completed, a report containing all legacy matters will be 

brought to the earliest possible full council, with the target of December 2021’s 
meeting. The report will lay out all motions which should be voted on individually 
for acceptance or any minor modifications. Such changes must not seek to alter 
the fundamental principles previously passed.” 

 
4.2 Officers have undertaken an information gathering exercise to gather the carried 

motions since June 2015.  
 
4.3 Other local authorities have published motion updates annually on their websites, which 

provide members of the public (and councillors) with the facility to access motions that 
have been passed at Council meetings, without having to go through the minutes of 
each meeting. The date of the Council meeting at which the motion was considered is 
recorded, along with the motion and the responsible officers, in addition to an 
anticipated timeframe for the motion to be completed. 

 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1. Members are asked to note the update on carried motions and forward them to the 

relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment. 
  

6. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
6.1 Resources and Financial 
 
6.1.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising from the proposals.   
 
6.2 Legal  
 Page 303



 

 

6.2.1 In accordance with the Constitution, the Council has a responsibility to debate and act 
upon carried motions on notice submitted to meetings of full Council. 
 

6.3 Risk  
 

6.3.1 There are none specifically. 
 

6.4 Consultation  
 

6.4.1 Not applicable. 
 

6.5 Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 
 

6.5. The Democracy and Standards Committee is asked to forward the carried motions on 
notice to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 

6.6 Climate Impact 
 

6.6.1 There are no immediate climate implications arising from this report. 
 
6.7 Community Impact 

 
6.7.1 There are no immediate community implications arising from this report. 

 
7         Background Papers 

 
Full Council agenda and minutes - 15 July 2021 

 

Page 304



Daventry District Council – Approved Motions 2015-2020 
 

25th February 2016 
 

Ofcom, in their Connected Nations 2015 report said, up to 1.5 million rural households 
will have to wait two to three years before they can get a “minimum
[...]
tely” with “that have taken place to date and resolves to continue 

dialogue with” 
• Insert words “Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs), national government bodies” after 

words “Northamptonshire County Council” 
• Delete all words in the sentence commencing “ This would follow a similar financial 

model….” 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the following motion be adopted: 
 

Page 395



Towcester Relief Road 
Council notes the discussions that have taken place to date and resolves to continue 
dialogue with Northamptonshire County Council, Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs), 
national government bodies and developers, with the intention of providing funding 
to enable bringing forward an early start and completion of a relief road for Towcester.  

Page 396



 

 

Item no: 7 
 
 
 

 
 

                                   

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

DEMOCRACY AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

30 September 2021 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

 MO   
Deputy MO 

Catherine Whitehead 
Geoff Wild 

 16.09.21 
  

S151   Martin Henry  17.09.21 

 
List of Appendices 
 
 None 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report sets out the statistics regarding the number of complaints received and dealt with, in 

respect of the Code of Member Conduct for the Committee’s information. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 The West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) Constitution specifies that one of the purposes of 

the Democracy and Standards Committee is to oversee and develop the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and the overall standards of conduct for Council Members, co-opted Members, and Parish and 
Town Councillors of West Northamptonshire. 
 

2.2 This is an opportunity for the Committee to be appraised of completed complaints and any 
outstanding complaints of alleged breaches against the Code of Conduct. This is in accordance 
with the functions of the Committee and its duty to discharge functions in relation to the 
promotion and maintenance of high standards of conduct within West Northamptonshire Council 
and Town and Parish Councils within the area of West Northamptonshire. 

Report Title 
 

 STATISTICS – CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS  

Report Author Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager,  
tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 397

Agenda Item 7

mailto:tracy.tiff@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 

 

2.3 The Committee, at its meeting in July 2021 asked that more information is provided regarding 
each complaint,  particularly in relation to the different sections of the Code.  Further details have 
therefore been included within this report. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 

 
a) Notes the statistics in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with, in 

respect of the Code of Member Conduct; 
 

b) Receives statistical data in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with, in 
respect of the Code of Member Conduct, twice a year.  
 

3.2 Reason for Recommendations 
 

3.2.1 The recommendations are intended to enable the Committee to receive statistical data in 
relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with in respect of the Code of Member 
Conduct and thereby enable it to carry out its Standards responsibilities effectively. 
 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1 As detailed in paragraph 2.1 above, “The Standards responsibilities of the Committee are to 

oversee and develop the Council’s Code of Conduct and the overall standards of conduct for 
Council Members, co-opted Members, and Parish and Town Councillors of West 
Northamptonshire.”   Therefore, statistical data in relation to complaints received and dealt with 
will be provided to inform this role of the Committee. 
 

4.2 Details of alleged complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct are set out below. 

 
4.2 The adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the code of conduct 

for councillors provides for an initial filtering process by the Monito

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Democracy and Standards Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Democracy and Standards Committee held at The 
Jeffery Room, The Guildhall, Northampton on Thursday 30 September 2021 at 6.00 
pm. 
 
Present Councillor Suresh Patel (Chair) 

Councillor Andrew Grant (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Fiona Cole 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin 
Councillor Gareth Eales 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift 
Councillor Andrew Kilbride 
Councillor Laura Stevenson 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Sally Beardsworth 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Officers Geoff Wild 
John Murphy 
Tracy Tiff, Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
Marina Watkins, Committee Officer 

 
8. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Democracy and Standards Committee held on 30th 
September be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

10. Chair's Announcements  
 
None advised. 
 

11. Review of the Constitution  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer regarding the 
review of the Constitution. 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 30 September 2021 
 

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that two very thorough and intensive task 
panel meetings had been held in order to review the Constitution and responses 
received from the consultation exercise. The consultation response had been very 
positive with responses received from members, parish councils, NCALC and 
members of the public. The views had been taken into account by the task panel. 
The substantive areas of change were highlighted to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth queried how the Constitution could be made more user 
friendly. In response, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that it had been 
simplified as much as possible but much of the document was set out in law. The 
Chair added that the task panel had discussed the issue at some length. 
 
Councillor Daniel Cribbin queried whether a guide could be produced for the public 
detailing how to address Council. The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that public 
participation was a major issue. A four page section at the beginning of the document 
covered this issue and could be used elsewhere in order to simplify matter for the 
public. Councillor Gareth Eales considered that such a document could be made 
available on the Council’s website. 
 
The Chair explained that the proposed changes to the Constitution would now be 
considered by Cabinet and the Executive Leadership Team, before returning to the 
Democracy and Standards Committee in November and finally Council on 2nd 
December. 
 
The Chair requested that the Committee gave consideration to the start and finish 
time of meetings of the Full Council. It was generally considered that 10.30pm 
finishes were too late, particularly with some participants then having to travel home 
to more rural areas. Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift suggested that close of business at 
9.30pm might be more suitable. 
 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth noted that there were currently six Council meetings 
each year, which was often the only chance of the Opposition to hold the 
Administration to account. Councillor Gareth Eales pointed out that an additional 
meeting could be arranged if necessary. 
 
The Committee agreed that Council meetings should end at 9.30pm. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sally Beardsworth regarding the increase 
in spending limits, the Chair advised that the matter would be discussed further. 
Councillor Beardsworth also queried the number of Councillors of each of the three 
Scrutiny Committees, and why only one had representatives from all parties. 
 
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Democracy and Standards Committee: 
 
a) Notes the responses to the consultation programme; 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 30 September 2021 
 

b) Acknowledges the work of the Task & Finish Group; 
c) Endorses the proposed amendments to the Constitution; 
d) Recommends the revised Constitution to Cabinet for comment and further 

consideration. 
 

12. Carried Motions on Notice – Predecessor Councils  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Local Government Boundary Review. 
 
Following a discussion, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the Motions would 
be forwarded to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, with a report back 
to Council in December. 
 
The recommendation submitted in the report were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the Democracy and Standards Committee: 

 
a) Notes the carried motions from the previous six years from the 

predecessor councils: Daventry District Council, Northampton Borough 
Council, Northamptonshire County Council and South Northamptonshire 
Council. 
 

b) Forwards the collated motions, as attached at Appendix A, to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees for comment. 

 
c) Recommends that the Council publishes motion updates annually on its 

website in future, to provide members of the public and councillors with the 
facility to access motions that have been passed at Council meetings, 
without having to go through the minutes of each meeting. 

 
13. Statistics - Code of Conduct Arrangements  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Code of Conduct Arrangements Statistics.     
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer outlined the report for the Committee to note. The 
intention was for any emerging themes to be identified and action taken to address 
such issues. 
 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth considered that the Standards regime should be able to 
impose stronger sanctions. The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained the sanctions 
currently available and that government response and further legislation would be 
required in order impose stronger sanctions, such as suspension. 
 
Should a Code of Conduct investigation arise, a sub-committee hearing would be 
held in private, following which sanctions could be imposed if the complaint was 



Democracy and Standards Committee - 30 September 2021 
 

upheld. The Chair pointed out that the Council had appointed Independent People to 
assist in Code of Conduct matters.  
 
The recommendations submitted in the report were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 

 
a) the statistics in relation to the number of complaints received and dealt with in 

respect of the Code of Member Conduct are noted; 
 

b) the Committee receives statistical data in relation to the number of complaints 
received and dealt with in respect of the Code of Member Conduct, twice a 
year.  

 
14. Local Government Boundary review  

 
The Committee were asked to appoint members to the Local Government Boundary 
Review Task Panel.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillors Suresh Patel, Andrew Grant, Daniel Cribbin, Jonathan Harris, 
Gareth Eales and Ian McCord be appointed to the Boundary Review Task and Finish 
Panel. 
 
 

15. Urgent Business  
 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.33 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   

   
 Date:  


